
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-4317

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

HYSEN SHERIFI,

Defendant –Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
The Honorable Louise W. Flanagan, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Michael Francis Easley, Jr.
United States Attorney

Matthew G. Olsen
Assistant Attorney General
for National Security

David A. Bragdon
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney’s Office
150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2100
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 856-4530

Danielle S. Tarin
U.S. Department of Justice
National Security Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 532-4493

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	3
I. Indictment.....	3
II. Trial.....	5
A. Daniel Boyd Becomes the Central Figure in the Conspiracy	5
B. Yaghi, Hassan, and Mohammad Join the Conspiracy with Boyd.....	6
C. Sherifi, Subasic, and Boyd’s Sons Also Join the Conspiracy.....	9
III. Convictions and Initial Sentencing.....	15
A. Sherifi	16
B. The Coconspirators’ Sentences	18
IV. Post-Trial Proceedings.....	18
A. Sherifi’s Convictions and Sentence Are Affirmed on Direct Appeal.....	18
B. The District Court Vacates Sherifi’s Section 924(c) Convictions	19
V. Resentencing.....	20

Summary of Argument22

Argument.....24

I. The Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable.....24

 A. Standard of Review24

 B. Merits.....24

 1. The District Court Adequately Explained the Sentence24

 2. Any Error Would Have Been Harmless.....30

II. The District Court Did Not Commit Reversible *Apprendi* Error33

 A. Standard of Review35

 1. Invited Error35

 2. Plain Error37

 B. The District Court’s Error Is Not Reversible38

 1. The Evidence Was Overwhelming and Uncontroverted39

 2. Sherifi Would Have Received the Same Sentence
 Regardless of the *Apprendi* Error.....49

III. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Applying the Hate-Crime
Enhancement.....50

 A. Standard of Review50

 B. Merits.....51

IV. Sherifi’s Cumulative Error Claim Fails.....54

Conclusion55

Statement with Respect to Oral Argument56

Certificate of Compliance57

Certificate of Service58

Table of Citations

Cases	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	24, 25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	38
<i>Sherifi v. United States</i> , No. 5:09-cr-216, 2020 WL 5026846 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 25, 2020).....	2, 17, 19
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Allmendinger</i> , 706 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 596 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>United States v. Boulware</i> , 604 F.3d 832 (4th Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 757 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 649 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 932 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019)	50
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	38, 49
<i>United States v. Groover</i> , Nos. 20-12760, 20-14435, 2021 WL 3205719 (11th Cir. July 29, 2021)	35, 36

<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 603 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 23 F.3d 74 (4th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 626 F.3d 756 (4th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 449 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 912 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	37, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Meskini</i> , 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Montes-Pineda</i> , 445 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2006)	25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 957 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	37, 50
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Rivera-Santana</i> , 668 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 441 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Solis</i> , 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>United States v. Tankersley</i> , 537 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2008)	32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(1).....4
18 U.S.C. § 924(b)4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)4, 17, 19, 20, 31
18 U.S.C. § 956(a)2, 4, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....4
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a)4
18 U.S.C. § 2332b.....19, 25, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....3
18 U.S.C. § 32311
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 22551, 2, 19
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 121432

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2011)

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.516

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(a).....2, 16, 23, 50, 51

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.2(a).....16

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.416, 23, 24

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4 cmt. n.125, 28

U.S.S.G., ch. 5, part A, application n.216
